
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Wilmslow Community Governance 
Review Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th December, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2010. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation  
(Pages 5 - 42) 

 
 To consider a report which summarises the conclusions reached by the Sub-Committee 

following the second stage of public consultation, makes recommendations for consideration 
by the Constitution Committee on 15th December and by Council on 16th December, and 
includes the proposed Order which would be required to bring these recommendations into 
effect. 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 at The Silk Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
Councillor P Whiteley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton and S Jones 

 
Officers 

 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Mike Flynn, Review Team Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Paul Goodwin, Finance 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge and D Stockton 

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2010 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

21 EXTENDED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
As requested by the Sub-Committee, the Constitution Committee at its 
meeting on 30th September 2010 had extended the Sub-Committee’s 
terms of reference by resolving as follows: 
 
“That the terms of reference of the Wilmslow Community Governance 
Review Sub-Committee be extended to enable it to make 
recommendations on precepting for any new parishes created by the 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Review and to deal with such governance, accommodation and other 
preparations as may be required.” 
 

22 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - BUDGETS AND 
PARISH PRECEPTS  
 
Without prejudice to the outcome of the Community Governance Review, 
the Sub-Committee considered a report on the setting of an appropriate 
budget and the calculation and levying of a precept for the first year of 
operation of each of the proposed parish councils. 
 
Jackie Weaver, Chief Officer of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
(ChALC), and her colleague Linda Davenport, were in attendance at the 
Sub-Committee’s invitation and the Chairman welcomed them to the 
meeting. 
 
Local ward councillors who were not members of the Sub-Committee had 
also been invited to attend but were not present, Councillor Menlove 
having submitted his apologies. 
 
Parish precepts would need to be raised for any new Parish Councils 
created, to cover the administration costs for the municipal year 2011/12. It 
was also necessary to take into account corporate proposals agreed by 
Cabinet on 19th July 2010 for the devolution of services to parish councils. 
Further discussions would be required regarding the likely impact of this 
programme upon the newly-formed parish councils. However, the Sub-
Committee was informed that with regard to the transfer of services, there 
would be no impact on town and parish council precepts through the 
initiative until April 2012.        
       
In order to consider and determine reasonable budgets for the new parish 
councils, the Sub-Committee had before it information on existing parishes 
in the Borough regarding Council Tax base and precept. This enabled 
Members to identify tax bases and precepts for parishes similar in size to 
the three proposed parishes in order to determine appropriate budgets and 
precepts for the first year of operation of the new councils. 
 
The Cheshire Association of Local Councils (ChALC) had supplied 
examples of budgets for both a small and a large Parish Council which 
had been considered at the last meeting and were included again in the 
report in order to give some idea of the likely setting up and running costs. 
 
In considering the setting of budgets and precepts for the new parish 
councils, Members had regard to the need to ensure that on the one hand 
each council had sufficient resources to carry it through its first year while 
on the other hand budgets were kept within reasonable limits in view of the 
current financial climate. 
 

Page 2



Jackie Weaver provided some useful background information on the likely 
costs and resource requirements of each of the parish councils in its first 
year of operation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following budgets be recommended for the proposed parish 
councils for the year 2011/12: 
 
Styal Parish Council - £6,000  Indicative Council tax of £20.00 per 

Band D property 
 

Handforth Parish 
Council 

- £85,000  Indicative Council tax of £28.00 per 
Band D property 
 

Wilmslow Parish 
Council 

- £375,000  Indicative Council tax of £35.00 per 
Band D property 

 
(Note: The indicative Council tax rates above are based on the estimated 
tax bases of the respective new parishes. Actual tax bases for 2011/12 will 
be known in time for setting Council taxes in February 2011.) 
 
Jackie Weaver undertook to work with Paul Goodwin to provide some 
illustrative details of how the parish councils could work within the agreed 
budgets. 
 
Jackie and her colleague, Linda Davenport, were thanked for their helpful 
contribution to the Sub-Committee’s deliberations. 
 
The Sub-Committee also wished to place on record its thanks to Paul 
Goodwin, Finance Officer, in preparing and presenting his report. 
 

23 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FINAL 
RECOMMENDATION FOR THE OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee would be requested at its next meeting to make a 
recommendation to the Constitution Committee for the final outcome of the 
Community Governance Review, taking into account the representations 
received from the Stage 2 consultation. The Constitution Committee would 
then be asked to make a recommendation to Council.  
 
The report considered by the Sub-Committee at its last meeting had been 
circulated with the agenda to aid the Sub-Committee in its deliberations.  
 
The Council would be required to approve a Re-organisation Order to give 
effect to the final outcome of the review, in the event that new parish 
councils were created. The first draft of the Re-organisation Order was 
circulated at the meeting. Mike Flynn advised that both sets of warding 
arrangements for Wilmslow had been included to take account of the 
outcome of the Boundary Commission’s review of wards in Cheshire East. 

Page 3



 
Members agreed that an amendment be made to the draft Order to the 
effect that if new ward boundaries were introduced, the ward currently 
referred to as Hough would be renamed as Wilmslow East. Members also 
agreed that the Order should contain both polling district references and a 
map. 
 
The draft Order included, at paragraph 11, a transitional provision whereby 
the six Borough ward Members for the area would represent the three 
parishes until the parish councils were elected in April 2011. An alternative 
would be for the Sub-Committee to assume this role. Members agreed to 
consider the options further at the next meeting. 
 
Mike Flynn also advised the Sub-Committee on progress with the 
Boundary Commission’s review of ward boundaries in Cheshire East, and 
the implications for the community governance review. The 40 day period 
for the Order to be objected to would expire on Saturday 20th November. If 
there were no objections to the draft Order, the Statutory Instrument would 
be made early in the new year. The Sub-Committee and Constitution 
Committee would be asked to formulate final recommendations on 
warding in Wilmslow and Handforth and propose the Community 
Governance Review Order for adoption by Council at its meeting on 16th 
December. If there were objections to the Order, then a debate might have 
to be held in Parliament which could delay the completion of the 
Community Governance Review, the time allowed for which would expire 
in February. The Officers were considering the implications in detail and 
would advise further at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the draft Order be approved subject to the changes agreed and an 

updated version, including the agreed precepting arrangements, be 
submitted to the next meeting; and 

 
(2) the implications of the Boundary Commission review be noted and a 

further report be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

24 NEXT MEETING  
 
To be agreed in consultation with members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am 

 
Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
9th December 2010   

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Outcome of 

Stage 2 Consultation 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report attached as Appendix 1, considered by this Sub-Committee 

on 27 September 2010, details the outcomes of the second stage of 
public consultations, based on the Council’s draft recommendations for 
the Wilmslow Community Governance Review. The issues have also 
been further considered by the Sub-Committee on 21 October, 
together with the detail of the draft Order which would be required, 
should the Council finally determine to implement its previous 
recommendations. This report summarises the conclusions reached by 
the Sub-Committee, makes recommendations for consideration by the 
Constitution Committee on 15 December and by Council on 16 
December, and includes the proposed Order which would be required 
to bring these recommendations into effect. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE: 
 

That having taken into account all responses made during the 
Second Stage of consultation, and having regard to the need to 
ensure that Community Governance within the area reflects the 
identities and interests of the Community, and is effective and 
convenient, the Constitution Committee be asked to recommend to 
Council to affirm its recommendations made on 22 July and that:  
 

       1) having regard to comparator information for Parish 
Councils in Cheshire East, and having regard to electoral equality, 
three new parishes be created and the number of Councillors to serve 
on each of each of the new Parish Councils be as follows: 

  
a. Handforth: 7 Councillors 
b. Styal: 7 Councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 Councillors 

    

Agenda Item 5Page 5



          (2)  four wards be created for the Wilmslow Parish and named as 
follows, to provide as far as possible coterminous boundaries for 
electoral purposes: 

  
i.  Wilmslow West (comprising 5 Councillors: polling 

districts 8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 
8FB1(part), 8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling districts 
8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv .Wilmslow East (comprising 4 Councillors: polling 
districts 8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

  
  (3) three wards be created for the Handforth Parish and 

named as follows: 
  

i. Handforth West (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii. Handforth East (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EH1); and 

iii.Handforth South (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EF1) 

 
  (4) accordingly, the detailed provisions of the draft Cheshire 

East Borough Council (Re-organisation  of Community Governance) 
Order 2010, as submitted to the meeting be approved  and that the 
Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue the Order and to make any 
necessary technical and detailed amendments as may be required; 
and 

 
                (5)      in accordance with Section 96 of the Local Government 

and Public Improvement in Health Act 2007, the Borough Solicitor be 
authorised to make the necessary 
[...]
 Commission and the Department of Communities 
and Local Government. There are no other risk management issues.       

 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 The Sub-Committee has given detailed consideration to the outcomes 

of the second stage of public consultations, which have raised a 
number of issues which need to be addressed and provided for in the 
recommendations to Council. Attached as Appendix 2 is the proposed 
final draft of the “Cheshire East Borough Council (Reorganisation of 
Community Governance) Order”. It is based on the Council’s previous 
draft recommendations, but also deals with the implications of the 
Boundary Commission’s Review of the Cheshire East Electoral 
Arrangements; the need to make provision for the 2011/12 budget 
requirement; Options for Transitional Arrangements before the 
elections to new Parish Councils; and other more detailed references in 
the draft. 

 

Page 7



10.2 The Boundary Commission’s final recommendations for electoral 
arrangements for the whole of Cheshire East were laid in Parliament 
on 11 October in the form of a draft Order. Under the relevant 
procedures, the draft Order is approved provided it is not debated and 
rejected by Parliament within a period of 40 days. Although the 
Cheshire East Order was “prayed against” it has not been debated 
and, the 40 days having expired on 19 November, it can now be made. 
The Boundary Commission has indicated that it will issue the final 
Order early in the new year. 

 
10.3 Accordingly it is now clear that the borough ward boundaries in the 

Wilmslow area will be those as determined by the Commission. The 
Sub-Committee has previously considered a pattern of warding for new 
parishes in Wilmslow and Handforth which will broadly conform to the 
new borough wards, in that, with one exception, none of the proposed 
parish wards is split by a borough ward boundary. The exception 
occurs in the case of the Wilmslow parish ward of Dean Row, part of 
which will be in the borough ward of Handforth. The Sub-Committee 
has previously been of the view that the proposed parish ward 
boundaries for Dean Row better reflect in particular the community 
identities of the area. Members are asked to give further consideration 
to this issue and make appropriate recommendations to the Council. 

 
10.4 The proposed parish ward boundaries and ward names are shown in 

detail on the attached map, which will form part of the CGR Order. The 
name for the Hough parish ward has been changed to Wilmslow East, 
and in Article 7 the number of Styal Parish Councillors is set at 7 in 
accordance with the Sub-Committee’s previous decisions. The warding 
arrangements are prescribed in Article 8, but no longer by reference to 
polling district numbers, as these may be subject to review across the 
whole Borough and may therefore change in the future. 

 
10.5 The Sub-Committee has previously considered the need to set an 

appropriate budget and for the levying of a precept in each of the new 
parish areas if created. The amounts involved will be required to cover 
the estimated administration costs in the year 2011 – 12. Following 
their election the new Parish Councils will subsequently consider the 
level of the precept for future years. In coming to their conclusions, the 
Sub-Committee had regard to the balance between providing adequate 
resources to new parishes in their first year, and setting reasonable 
limits to precepts in the current financial situation. The Sub-
Committee’s recommended precepts are set out in Article 10, and an 
appropriate sentence has been added to the “Explanatory Note” 
attached to the Order. In accordance with the wishes expressed by the 
Sub-Committee at the last meeting, Jackie Weaver, Chief Officer 
Cheshire Association of Local Councils (Chalc), has been invited to 
attend the meeting to provide additional detailed information to support 
the proposed budgets for the three proposed parish Councils for 
2011/12. 

 

Page 8



 
10.6 At the last meeting, Members considered whether transitional 

provisions should be included in the draft Order. Such provisions would 
cover the period between the making of the Order, and the election of 
councillors to new parishes. They would enable some preparatory work 
to be undertaken in the “shadow” period to help the new bodies to 
assume their responsibilities effectively once elected. It was, however, 
noted that the “shadow” period between January and May was 
relatively short. 

 
10.7 Members considered the alternatives of either the current 6 Borough 

Councillors for the area representing the interests of the 3 parishes, or 
of the Sub-Committee itself carrying out this role. The extended terms 
of reference for the Sub-Committee agreed by Constitution Committee 
and reported to the last meeting would enable this Sub-Committee to 
deal with the necessary transitional arrangements. If Members 
conclude that this as the preferred option there would be no need to 
make provisions in the Order itself. The attached Order as drafted does 
not specify “Transitional Provisions” but if the Sub-Committee 
recommends the alternative option [of the 6 local Borough Councillors] 
a suitable form of words can readily be drafted.  

 
10.8  The recommendations of the Sub-Committee and the Constitution 

Committee will be presented to Council on 16 December, where the 
final outcome of the Community Governance Review will be decided. If 
Council decides to constitute new parish councils, it should also 
approve the Order which, once signed and sealed by the Borough 
Solicitor, will bring the new arrangements into legal effect. It is also 
recommended that appropriate publicity is given to the final outcome of 
the Review, and that all those who responded to the consultations 
should be informed. 

 
11.0 Access to Information  
 
          The following background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting: 
 

Name: Lindsey Parton 
Desi
[...]
ct longstanding community 
identities, the parish should be divided into wards for the 
purposes of election to the Parish Council; 

  
d. that the first year of elections to the new parish councils 

should be 2011; and 
  

e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 
consultations and that the Boundary Commission be informed 
of these proposals; 

  
 2.  That :- 
  

(1) having regard to comparator information for Parish Councils in 
Cheshire East, and having regard to electoral equality, the number 
of Councillors to serve on each of the new Parish Councils should 
be as follows: 

  
a. Handforth: 7 Councillors 
b. Styal: 5 Councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 Councillors 

    
(2) dependent upon the outcome of the Boundary Review, and 

bearing in mind the need to achieve overall electoral equality (i.e. 
the number of electors per councillor) as far as possible: 

  
a. if no changes are made to the current Cheshire East 

Council Ward boundaries, five wards should be created for 
the Wilmslow Parish and named as follows: 

  

Page 17



i. Morley (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1 ); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
district 8EK1); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts  
8EA1, 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1);  

iv. Hough (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8FC1, 8FD1, 8FE1, 8FF1); and 

v. Fulshaw (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8FA1, 8FB1) 

  
b. if the anticipated final recommendations of the Boundary 

Committee in respect of Cheshire East Council boundaries 
are implemented, four wards should be created for the 
Wilmslow Parish and named as follows, to provide 
coterminous boundaries for electoral purposes: 

  
i. Wilmslow West (comprising 5 Councillors: polling 
districts 8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 
8FB1(part), 8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
districts  8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv. Hough (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

  
(3) three wards should be created for the Handforth Parish and 

named as follows: 
  

i. Handforth West (comprising 3 Councillors: polling 
districts 8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii. Handforth East (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
district 8EH1); and 

iii. Handforth South (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
district 8EF1) 

  
and accordingly, the previous recommendation by the Sub-Committee 
and the Constitution Committee in relation to this matter should be 
disregarded; and 

  
(4) subject to consultation initially with the Chairman of the Wilmslow 

Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, the Borough 
Solicitor be authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to make any amendments required to electorate figures, 
polling district boundaries, or the proposed Wilmslow Parish ward 
boundaries, should this be required as a result of the final outcome 
of the Boundary review.   

 

Page 18



Representations were invited from all interested persons, organisations, 
stakeholders and the public. Interested parties were encouraged to submit 
their views, together with any relevant supporting information, in writing, by 
email, or via a feedback form on the Council’s website. 
 
10.9 Submissions received to Stage 2 Consultation 
 

Copies of all responses received to the Second stage of consultation 
are attached as an appendix to this report. 
 

10.10 Key Issues 
 
In making its final decision on the outcome of the Community Governance 
Review for Wilmslow, the Council must take into account representations 
received. The Council is also required to have regard to the need to ensure  
that community governance within the area reflects the identities and interests 
of the community and is effective and convenient. 
 
As soon as practical after the Council has decided 
[...]
nce with article 1(2). 

 
 Cheshire East Borough Council (“the Council”), in accordance with section 83 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”), has undertaken a 
community governance review and made recommendations dated December 2010. 

The Council has decided to give effect to those recommendations and, in accordance with 
section 93 of the 2007 Act, has consulted with the local government electors and other 
interested persons and has had regard to the need to secure that community governance 
reflects the identities and interests of the community and is effective and convenient: 

The Council, in accordance with section 100 of the 2007 Act, has had regard to guidance 
issued under that section. 

The Council makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 86, 
98(3), 98(4), 98(6) and 240(10) of the 2007 Act. 

Citation and commencement 

1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Cheshire East Borough Council (Reorganisation of 
Community Governance) Order 2010. 

   (2) Subject to paragraph (3) below, this Order comes into force on 1st April 2011. 

   (3) Articles 6, 7 and 8 shall come into force on the ordinary day of election of councillors 
in 2011. 

Interpretation 

2. In this Order— 

“borough” means the borough of Cheshire East 

“existing” means existing on the date this Order is made; 

“map” means the map marked “Map referred to in the Cheshire East Borough Council 
(Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2010” and deposited in accordance 
with section 96(4) of the 2007 Act: and any reference to a numbered sheet is a reference 
to the sheet of the map which bears that number 

“new parishes” means the parishes constituted by article 4 

“ordinary day of election of councillors” has the meaning given by section 37 of the 
Representation of the People Act 1983 and 

“electoral registration officer” means an officer appointed for the purpose of, and in 
accordance with, section 8 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 9th December, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
Councillor P Whiteley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton and D Stockton 

 
Officers 

 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Mike Flynn, Review Team Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Paul Goodwin, Finance 

 
Also in attendance 

 
Jackie Weaver, ChALC 
Linda Davenport, ChALC 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge and S Jones 

 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2010 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



28 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - OUTCOME OF 
STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report summarising the conclusions 
reached by the Sub-Committee following the second stage of public 
consultation. 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it the report considered on 27th 
September, detailing the outcomes of the second stage of public 
consultations, based on the Council’s draft recommendations for the 
Wilmslow Community Governance Review. The issues had been further 
considered by the Sub-Committee on 21st October, together with the detail 
of the draft Order which would be required, should the Council finally 
determine to implement its previous recommendations. 
 
The Sub-Committee had given detailed consideration to the outcomes of 
the second stage of public consultations, which had raised a number of 
issues which needed to be addressed and provided for in the 
recommendations to Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the proposed final draft of the 
“Cheshire East Borough Council (Reorganisation of Community 
Governance) Order”. It was based on the Council’s previous draft 
recommendations, but also dealt with the implications of the Boundary 
Commission’s Review of the Cheshire East Electoral Arrangements; the 
need to make provision for the 2011/12 budget requirement; Options for 
Transitional Arrangements before the elections to new Parish Councils; 
and other more detailed references in the draft. 
 
The Boundary Commission’s final recommendations for electoral 
arrangements for the whole of Cheshire East had been laid in Parliament 
on 11th October in the form of a draft Order. The Order not having been 
‘prayed against’ within the 40 day period allocated, the Boundary 
Commission had now confirmed that it would issue the final Order early in 
the new year. Accordingly it was now clear that the borough ward 
boundaries in the Wilmslow area would be those as determined by the 
Commission.  
 
The Sub-Committee has previously considered a pattern of warding for 
new parishes in Wilmslow and Handforth which would broadly conform to 
the new borough wards, in that, with one exception, none of the proposed 
parish wards was split by a borough ward boundary. The exception 
occurred in the case of the Wilmslow parish ward of Dean Row, part of 
which would be in the borough ward of Handforth. The Sub-Committee 
had previously been of the view that the proposed parish ward boundaries 
for Dean Row better reflected in particular the community identities of the 
area. Members were asked to give further consideration to this issue and 
make appropriate recommendations to the Council. 
 



The proposed parish ward boundaries and ward names were shown in 
detail on a map circulated with the report which would form part of the 
Order. As agreed at the previous meeting, the name for the Hough parish 
ward had been changed to Wilmslow East, and the number of Styal Parish 
Councillors had been set at 7. The warding arrangements were prescribed 
in Article 8 of the Order, but no longer made reference to polling district 
numbers as these could be subject to review across the whole Borough. 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously considered the need to set an 
appropriate budget for each of the new parish councils in its first year and 
had agreed a precept and indicative Council tax rate for Band D properties 
for each parish. Jackie Weaver of ChALC was asked to work with Paul 
Goodwin to provide illustrative details of how the parish councils would 
work within the agreed budgets. 
 
Illustrative budgets had now been prepared and were circulated at the 
meeting. Jackie and her colleague Linda Davenport were again present to 
advise Members on the budgets. Members commented in particular on the 
general grant allocations for each council, and asked that the grant figures 
in particular be reviewed in order to set a realistic figure for each council in 
its first year and to achieve greater consistency and equality among the 
councils in terms of grant provision per elector and indicative Council tax 
for Band D properties, taking into account the advantages that the larger 
councils could have in terms of economies of scale. 
 
At the last meeting, Members considered whether transitional provisions 
should be included in the draft Order. Such provisions would cover the 
period between the making of the Order and the election of councillors to 
new parishes, and would enable some preparatory work to be undertaken 
in the “shadow” period. Members considered two alternatives: either the 
current 6 Borough Councillors for the area take responsibility for the 
transitional arrangements, or the Sub-Committee itself carry out the role. 
Members favoured the second option but asked that other local Members 
not on the Sub-Committee be consulted on any transitional arrangements. 
The extended terms of reference for the Sub-Committee agreed by the 
Constitution Committee would enable the Sub-Committee to deal with 
transitional arrangements.  
 
The recommendations of the Sub-Committee and the Constitution 
Committee would be presented to Council on 16th December, where the 
final outcome of the Community Governance Review would be decided.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee having taken into account all responses made 
during the Second Stage of consultation, and having regard to the need to 
ensure that Community Governance within the area reflects the identities 
and interests of the Community, and is effective and convenient, the 
Constitution Committee be asked to recommend to Council that it affirm its 
recommendations made on 22nd July 2010 and that:  



 
(1) having regard to comparator information for Parish Councils in 

Cheshire East, and having regard to electoral equality, three new 
parishes be created and the number of Councillors to serve on each of 
each of the new Parish Councils be as follows: 

  
a. Handforth: 7 Councillors 
b. Styal: 7 Councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 Councillors 

    
(2) four wards be created for the Wilmslow Parish and named as follows, 

to provide as far as possible coterminous boundaries for electoral 
purposes: 

  
i.  Wilmslow West (comprising 5 Councillors: polling districts 
8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 
8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling districts 
8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv .Wilmslow East (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

 
(3) three wards be created for the Handforth Parish and named as follows: 
  

i. Handforth West (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii.Handforth East (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EH1); and 

iii.Handforth South (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EF1) 

 
(4) accordingly, and subject to the following, the detailed provisions of the 

draft Cheshire East Borough Council (Re-organisation  of Community 
Governance) Order 2010, as submitted to the meeting be approved  
and that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue the Order and to 
make any necessary technical and detailed amendments as may be 
required: 

 
a. the transitional arrangements for the proposed town and 

parish councils be dealt with by the Wilmslow Community 
Governance Review Sub-Committee in consultation with 
relevant local Ward Members; and 

 
b. the proposed budgets for the first year of the new councils be 

reviewed as discussed, subject to a maximum indicative 
Council tax rate per Band D property of £28.00 in each case, 
and revised budgets be agreed with the Chairman of the 



Sub-Committee for recommendation to the Constitution 
Committee and Council; and 

 
(5) in accordance with Section 96 of the Local Government and Public 

Improvement in Health Act 2007, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to 
make the necessary arrangements to publicise the outcome of the 
Community Governance Review.       

 
29 NEXT MEETING  

 
To be agreed in consultation with members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm 
 

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
 

 


